## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1915

#### Chapter 310.

Снар. 310

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in the Construction of the Substructure of a Highway Bridge over the St. John River between the Town of Madawaska, Maine, and the City of Edmundston, New Erunswick.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen to aid in the construction of the substructure of a highway bridge across the St. John river between the town of Madawaska, Maine, and the city of Edmundston, New Brunswick; provided that there be paid by the county of Aroostook the sum of four thousand dollars, and by the town of Madawaska the sum of one thousand dollars, for the same purpose; the expenditure of said sums to be under the supervision of the State Highway Commission. And the county commissioners of said county of Aroostook are hereby authorized and required to raise, by taxation or otherwise, the sum herein provided for it to raise within one year from the date of approval of this Resolve. The appropriation herein made and the sums to be paid by the county of Aroostook and the town of Madawaska shall be contingent upon there being appropriated by said city of Edmundston, New Brunswick, or otherwise, the sum of ten thousand dollars to be expended for the purpose set forth above.

Highway bridge over St. John river at Madawaska, in favor of.

-county and town appropriations.

Edmundston shall make appropriation.

Approved March 31, 1915.

#### Chapter 311.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in Repairing the Bridge between Eastport and Perry.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, to be paid to the city of Eastport for the purpose of aiding in the repair of the toll bridge between the city of Eastport and the town of Perry, in the county of Washington; provided, however, that said sums are appropriated only upon the condition that the city of Eastport shall henceforth make said toll bridge a free bridge.

Eastport and Perry bridge, in favor of.

Approved March 31, 1915.